
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
Ken Miles 
Chief Executive 
North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon 
EX31 3NP 
 

Steve Hearse 
Chief Executive 
Torridge District Council 
Riverbank House 
Bideford  
Devon 
EX39 2QG 
 

 
Joint Planning Policy Committee 

 
A meeting of the above Joint Committee will be held at the Bideford Town Hall, on 
Friday, 13th October, 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Members of the Joint Committee 
 
North Devon Council Councillors Bell, Crabb, D Knight, Lane, Prowse, 

Roome and Worden 
 

Torridge District Council Councillors Cottle-Hunkin, Hackett, Hames, Hicks, 
Hodson, James and Lock 
 

 

NOTE: Members are requested to turn off their mobile phones for the duration of 
the meeting. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Appointment of Chair   

 To appoint a Committee Chair 
 

2.   Appointment of Vice-Chair   

 To appoint a Committee Vice-Chair 
 

3.   Apologies for Absence   

4.   To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 March 2023 (attached)  
(Pages 3 - 10) 

5.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information).   

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 

 

6.   Declarations of Interest   

 (Please complete the form provided at the meeting or telephone Corporate and 
Community Services before the meeting. Interests must be re-declared when the 
items is called, and Councillors must leave the room if necessary.) 

 

7.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered by 
the meeting as a matter of urgency.   

PART A 

8.   Review of the North Devon and Torridge Local Plan  (Pages 11 - 126) 

 Report by the Senior Planning Policy Officers (NDC/TDC) (attached). 
 

9.   Response to Government Consultation on Plan-Making Reforms  (Pages 127 
- 154) 

 Report by the Senior Planning Policy Officers (NDC/TDC) (attached). 
 

10.   Date of next meeting   

 8 December 2023, 10am, to be held at The Town Hall, Bideford 
 

PART B 

Nil. 
 
 

 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact  Corporate and 
Community Services at North Devon Council on telephone 01271 388253 

 



 

Joint Planning Policy Committee - 17 Mar 2023 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL AND TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
JOINT LOCAL PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of LOCAL PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE held at Barum 
Room - Brynsworthy on Friday, 17th March, 2023 at 11.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: 

 
 North Devon Council: Councillor Prowse (Chair) 
 Councillors Chesters, Wilkinson, Worden and Yabsley 

 
 Torridge District Council: Councillors Hames, James, Pennington and 

Spear 
 

 Officers: 
 

 North Devon Council:  Chief Executive (KM),  Head of Place (SM), 
Property and Regeneration and Planning Policy Officer (MA) 
 

 Torridge District Council:  Planning and Economy Manager (SK),  
Planning Manager,  (IR)Senior Planning Policy Officer (IR) and  
Solicitor (SD) 
 

39.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Clarke, Councillor Cottle-Hunkin, Councillor 
Hackett, Councillor Lofthouse (who sent Councillor L Spear as a substitute), 
Councillor Tucker (who sent Councillor Wilkinson as a substitute) and Councillor 
Watson (who sent Councillor Pennington as a substitute). 
 

40.   TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD 
ON 27TH JANUARY 2023 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27th January 2023 
(circulated previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

41.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 
 

42.   SCOPING A PARTIAL UPDATE OF THE NORTH DEVON AND 
TORRIDGE LOCAL PLAN 
 

The Committee considered the report “Scoping a Partial Update of the North Devon 
and Torridge Local Plan” (circulated previously). 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer (TDC) advised the Committee that: 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
Joint Planning Policy Committee - 17 Mar 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

 NDC had 
[...]
tee - 17 Mar 2023 

 
 

 
8 

 

 
 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



  

North Devon Council & Torridge District Council 

Report Date: 13th October 2023 

Topic: Review of the North Devon and Torridge Local Plan 

Report by: Senior Planning Policy Officers (NDC/TDC) 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. The North Devon and Torridge Local Plan 2011-2031 (the Local Plan) was adopted 
by North Devon and Torridge District Councils in October 2018.  

1.2. In 2017 a new requirement was included in the Local Plan Regulations that a local 
plan should be reviewed 5 years from its adoption to determine whether the 
policies of the plan need updating. The review should take into account a number 
of factors, including changing circumstances affecting the area and changes to 
national policy, in particular relating to the need for housing in the area. 

1.3. This report provides the final version of the PAS toolkit (parts 1 and 2) which 
concludes the strategic elements of the North Devon and Torridge Local Plan are 
up-to-date, while there are matters of a non-strategic nature, which would benefit 
from a minimum of a partial review. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That the conclusions of the 5 Year Review of the North Devon and Torridge Local 
Pan attached to this report are confirmed; namely: 

(1) the policies included in the North Devon and Torridge Local Plan remain up-
to-date; 

(2) additional policies are required to address matters where the Local Plan is 
silent, namely:  First Homes, Coastal Change Management Areas and the 
provision of traveller sites; and 

(3) a range of practical implementation issues, principally focused on the detail 
of the development management policies in Part 3 of the Local Plan, are 
identified that could be considered for future update.   

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1. To meet the legislative requirement to review the local plan within five years of 
adoption. 

4. REPORT 

Background 

4.1. Local Planning Authorities are required through legi
[...]
consultations/levelling-up-and-regeneration-bill-reforms-to-national-planning-policy/levelling-up-and-regeneration-bill-reforms-to-national-planning-policy
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/levelling-up-and-regeneration-bill-reforms-to-national-planning-policy/levelling-up-and-regeneration-bill-reforms-to-national-planning-policy


  

Communities had indicated that the outcomes of the consultation would be known in 
the Spring of 2023. To date these outcomes have not been published, instead a 
further local plan reform consultation was published in July 2023, and is the subject 
of a separate report on this agenda. Given that no relevant changes have 
subsequently been made to the national planning policy framework since January 
2023, this element it is not relevant when considering whether the Local Plan is up-
to-date. 

Five Year Housing Land Supply Position 

4.12. The National Planning Policy Framework requires local planning authorities to 
identify and update annually a supply of deliverable sites sufficient to provide a 
minimum of five years' worth of housing against their housing requirement. For a 
local plan to be considered up-to-date, a five-year land supply needs to be 
demonstrated.  

4.13. The Councils’ published a Five Year Housing Land Supply Statement in April 2023, 
which concluded that 5.9 years of housing sites were deliverable.   

4.14. This position was subject to challenge through a planning appeal 
(APP/X1118/W/23/3318751) heard in July 2023 for the erection of up to 161 
dwellings on Land north of St Andrews Road, Fremington. The appeal was 
dismissed on 11th September 2023, with the appeal Decision concluding that the 
Councils were able to demonstrate between 5.09 and 5.16 years of supply. This 
decision endorses officer’s conclusions that a five year land supply can be 
demonstrated at the current time. 

Duty-to-Cooperate Partners 

4.15. The Councils have engaged with the prescribed duty to cooperate bodies as part of 

[...]
 spatial strategy and 
strategic policies (and potentially non-strategic policies). Use your responses 
above to complete Section B4. 
 

      

 
 
You have said no to all questions (B1 to B3) above 

 
 

Yes 

If you are confident that the update can be undertaken without impacting on 
your spatial strategy and other elements of the Plan, you are likely to only 
need to undertake a partial update of policies.  Complete Section B4 to 
indicate the specific parts / policies of the plan that are likely to require 
updating based on the answers you have given above.  

    B4 

 

Decision: Full Update of Plan Policies/ Partial Update of Plan Policies (delete as necessary)  
 

1. The policies included in the North Devon and Torridge Local Plan remain up-to-date Additional policies are required to 
address matters where the Local Plan is silent, namely:  First Homes, Coastal Change Management Areas and the 
provision of traveller sites  

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix a



 October 2023 

 

38 

2. Further updates could be undertaken to address issues raised in part 2 of the PAS toolkit and are  likely to be principally 
focused on changes to the detail of the development management policies in Part 3 of the Local Plan.   

 
 
 

 

 

Date of assessment: 
 

22nd December 2022; updated 11th August 2023 and 29th September 2023 

Assessed by: 
 

Dawn Burgess; updated by Elizbeth Dee 

Checked by: 
 

Elizabeth Dee / Ian Rowland/Ben Lucas 

Comments: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

P
age 54

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix a



 October 2023 

 

39 

Appendix 1: Duty to Cooperate Update September 2023 

 

Duty to Co-Operate responses to survey September 2023- A summary 

• The ‘Duty to Co-operate’ is set out in Section 33A of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (inserted by Section 10 of the 

Localism Act 2011). It requires North Devon and Torridge Councils to engage constructively and actively on an ongoing basis with 

other local authorities and certai
[...]
e policies are the 
responsibility of the Minerals and Waste Planning Authority (Devon County 
Council) and are set out in the Devon Minerals Plan and the Devon Waste 
Plan. 

 

P
age 125

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix b



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

North Devon Council & Torridge District Council 

Report Date: 13th October 2023 

Topic: Response to Government consultation on plan-making reforms 

Report by: Senior Planning Policy Officers (NDC/TDC) 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. In the Summer of 2020, the Government published a White Paper, Planning for the 
Future, setting out its ambitions for the reform of the planning system in England; 
seeking to deliver a significantly simpler, faster and more predictable system. A key 
aspect of these proposals was to reform the way that plan-making (i.e. preparing a 
local plan) is carried out.  

1.2. The Government has been progressing the detail of these proposals through a 
series of subsequent consultations and also through legislative provisions contained 
within the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill that is currently making its way 
through Parliament.  

1.3. Most recently, in July 2023, the Government published a consultation that seeks 
views on their proposals to implement the parts of the Levelling Up and 
Regeneration Bill which relate to plan-making. The consultation runs for a 12-week 
period, with responses required to be submitted by 18th October 2023. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. Members of the Joint Planning Policy Committee are recommended to: 

(a) consider the draft response to the Government’s consultation (Appendix 1) 
on implementation of plan-making reforms; and 

(b) endorse the response to be formally submitted on behalf of the North 
Devon Council and Torridge District Council.  

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1. To provide Officers with the basis to submit a consultation response on behalf of the 

Councils, providing views on the Government’s proposals and seeking to influence 

their future approach to plan making.  

4. REPORT 

4.1. On the 25th July 2023, the Government published a detailed consultation on their 
proposals to implement reforms to the plan-making system in England1. The wide-
ranging consultation is intended to inform the detailed approaches that will be taken 
forward to implement the legislative provisions on plan-making that are set out in 
the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill. These changes are intended to reform the 
way that local planning authorities prepare, examine and adopt their local plans and 
also shape the content of the plans themselves. It should be noted that this is a 

                                                           
1 Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill: consultation on implementation of plan-making reforms - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) Page 127

Agenda Item 9

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/plan-making-reforms-consultation-on-implementation/levelling-up-and-regeneration-bill-consultation-on-implementation-of-plan-making-reforms#chapter3


  

detailed technical consultation focussed on proposals for the detailed content and 
operational preparation of a local plan.  

4.2. Through the consultation documentation, the Government sets out that their vision 
is for (local) plans to: 

(a) be simpler to understand and use; 

(b) be positively shaped by the views of communities about how their area 
should evolve; 

(c) clearly show what is planned in a local area; 

(d) be prepared more quickly and updated more frequently; and 

(e) make the best use of new digital technology. 

4.3. The consultation documentation details the Government’s proposals across a series 
of fifteen chapters, each with a particular emphasis; complimented by 43 specific 
questions to which the Government seeks responses.  

4.4. Draft responses to the individual consultation questions (Appendix 1) have been 
prepared utilising professional expertise and experience of the plan-making 
process, whilst seeking 
[...]
isation of, digital approaches to engagement, plan-making and implementation. Similarly, the Councils would 
highlight the challenges that some individuals with and without protected characteristics may find with the 
introduction of shortened timeframes for consultations, as advocated for proposed main modifications.  

 

P
age 153

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 March 2023 (attached)
	Minutes

	8 Review of the North Devon and Torridge Local Plan
	231013 - JPPC Report - Plan Review - Appendix A - Pas Toolkit Part 1
	Structure Bookmarks
	Appendix A:

	Appendix A:

	PAS LOCAL PLAN ROUTE MAPPER TOOLKIT PART 1: LOCAL PLAN REVIEW ASSESSMENT

	 
	Why you should use this part of the toolkit

	 
	The following matrix will assist you in undertaking a review of policies within your plan to assess whether they need updating.

	 
	The matrix is intended to supplement the (NPPF) (paragraph 33 in particular) and the associated on the review of policies within the plan. Completing the matrix will help you understand which policies may be out of date for the
purposes of decision making or where circumstances may have changed and whether or not the policy / policies in the plan continue to be effective in
addressing the specific local issues that are identified the plan. This in turn will then help you to focus on whether and to what extent, an update of your
policies is required. We would recommend that you undertake this assessment even if your adopted local plan already contains a trigger for review
which has already resulted in you knowing that it needs to be updated. This is because there may be other policies within the plan which should be, or
would benefit from, being updated.

	National Planning Policy Framework 
	National Planning Policy Framework 

	National Planning
Practice Guidance 
	National Planning
Practice Guidance 


	 
	This part of the toolkit deals only with local
[...]
     
	      

	 
	 
	 
	You have said no to all questions (B1 to B3) above 
	 
	 

	Yes

	Yes


	If you are confident that the update can be undertaken without impacting on
your spatial strategy and other elements of the Plan, you are likely to only
need to undertake a partial update of policies. Complete Section B4 to
indicate the specific parts / policies of the plan that are likely to require
updating based on the answers you have given above.

	If you are confident that the update can be undertaken without impacting on
your spatial strategy and other elements of the Plan, you are likely to only
need to undertake a partial update of policies. Complete Section B4 to
indicate the specific parts / policies of the plan that are likely to require
updating based on the answers you have given above.



	B4

	B4

	B4


	 
	 
	Decision: Full Update of Plan Policies/ Partial Update of Plan Policies (delete as necessary)

	 
	1. 
	1. 
	1. 
	The policies included in the North Devon and Torridge Local Plan remain up-to-date Additional policies are required to
address matters where the Local Plan is silent, namely: First Homes, Coastal Change Management Areas and the
provision of traveller sites






	2. 
	2. 
	2. 
	TD
	2. 
	2. 
	2. 
	2. 
	Further updates could be undertaken to address issues raised in part 2 of the PAS toolkit and are likely to be principally
focused on changes to the detail of the development management policies in Part 3 of the Local Plan.



	 
	 
	 




	 
	 
	Date of assessment: 
	Date of assessment: 
	Date of assessment: 
	Date of assessment: 
	Date of assessment: 
	 

	22nd December 2022; updated 11th August 2023 and 29th September 2023

	22nd December 2022; updated 11th August 2023 and 29th September 2023




	Assessed by: 
	Assessed by: 
	Assessed by: 
	Assessed by: 
	 

	Dawn Burgess; updated by Elizbeth Dee

	Dawn Burgess; updated by Elizbeth Dee



	Checked by: 
	Checked by: 
	Checked by: 
	 

	Elizabeth Dee / Ian Rowland/Ben Lucas

	Elizabeth D
[...]
uncil) and are set out in the Devon Minerals Plan and the Devon Waste
Plan.
	This is not relevant for the Local Plan. Mineral and Waste policies are the
responsibility of the Minerals and Waste Planning Authority (Devon County
Council) and are set out in the Devon Minerals Plan and the Devon Waste
Plan.




	 




	9 Response to Government Consultation on Plan-Making Reforms
	Structure Bookmarks
	North Devon Council & Torridge District Council

	North Devon Council & Torridge District Council

	Report Date: 13th October 2023

	Topic: Response to Government consultation on plan-making reforms

	Report by: Senior Planning Policy Officers (NDC/TDC)

	1. INTRODUCTION

	1.1. In the Summer of 2020, the Government published a White Paper, Planning for the
Future, setting out its ambitions for the reform of the planning system in England;
seeking to deliver a significantly simpler, faster and more predictable system. A key
aspect of these proposals was to reform the way that plan-making (i.e. preparing a
local plan) is carried out.

	1.1. In the Summer of 2020, the Government published a White Paper, Planning for the
Future, setting out its ambitions for the reform of the planning system in England;
seeking to deliver a significantly simpler, faster and more predictable system. A key
aspect of these proposals was to reform the way that plan-making (i.e. preparing a
local plan) is carried out.

	1.1. In the Summer of 2020, the Government published a White Paper, Planning for the
Future, setting out its ambitions for the reform of the planning system in England;
seeking to deliver a significantly simpler, faster and more predictable system. A key
aspect of these proposals was to reform the way that plan-making (i.e. preparing a
local plan) is carried out.

	1.1. In the Summer of 2020, the Government published a White Paper, Planning for the
Future, setting out its ambitions for the reform of the planning system in England;
seeking to deliver a significantly simpler, faster and more predictable system. A key
aspect of these proposals was to reform the way that plan-making (i.e. preparing a
local plan) is carried out.


	1.2. The Government has been progressing the detail of these proposals through a
series of subsequent consultations and also through legislative provisions contained
within the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill that is currently making its way
through Parliament.

	1.2. The Government has been progressing the detail of these proposals through a
series of subsequent consultations and also through legislative provisions contained
within the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill that is currently making its way
through Parliament.


	1.3. Most recently, in July 2023, the Government published a consultation that seeks
views on their proposals to implement the parts of the Levelling Up and
Regeneration Bill which relate to plan-making. The consultation runs for a 12-week
period, with responses required to be submitted by 18th October 2023.

	1.3. Most recently, in July 2023, the Government published a consultation that seeks
views on their proposals to implement the parts of the Levelling Up and
Regeneration Bill which relate to plan-making. The consultation runs for a 12-week
period, with responses required to be submitted by 18th October 2023.




	2. RECOMMENDATIONS

	2.1. Members of the Joint Planning Policy Committee are recommended to:

	2.1. Members of the Joint Planning Policy Committee are recommended to:

	2.1. Members of the Joint Planning Policy Committee are recommended to:

	2.1. Members of the Joint Planning Policy Committee are recommended to:


	(a) consider the draft response to the Government’s consultation (Appendix 1)
on implementation of plan-making reforms; and

	(a) consider the draft response to the Government’s consultation (Appendix 1)
on implementation of plan-making reforms; and

	(a) consider the draft response to the Government’s consultation (Appendix 1)
on implementation of plan-making reforms; and


	(b) endorse the response to be formally submitted on behalf of the North
Devon Council and Torridge District Council.

	(b) endorse the response to be formally submitted on behalf of the North
Devon Council and Torridge District Council.





	3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

	3.1. To provide Officers with the basis to submit a consultation response on behalf of the
Councils, providing views on the Government’s proposals and seeking to influence
their future approach to plan making.

	3.1. To provide Officers with the basis to submit a consultation response on behalf of the
Councils, providing views on the Government’s proposals and seeking to influence
their future approach to plan making.

	3.1. To provide Officers with the basis to submit a consultation response on behalf of the
Councils, providing views on the Government’s proposals and seeking to influence
their future approach to plan making.

	3.1. To provide Officers with the basis to submit a consultation response on behalf of the
Councils, providing views on the Government’s proposals and seeking to influence
their future approach to plan making.




	4. REPORT

	4.1. On the 25th July 2023, the Government published a detailed consultation on their
proposals to implement reforms to the plan-making system in England1. The wide�ranging consultation is intended to inform the detailed approaches that will be taken
forward to implement the legislative provisions on plan-making that are set out in
the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill. These changes are intended to reform the
way that local planning authorities prepare, examine and adopt their local plans and
also shape the content of the plans themselves. It should be noted that this is a

	4.1. On the 25th July 2023, the Government published a detailed consultation on their
proposals to implement reforms to the plan-making system in England1. The wide�ranging consultation is intended to inform the detailed approaches that will be taken
forward to implemen
[...]
consultation focussed on proposals for the detailed content and
operational preparation of a local plan.

	detailed technical consultation focussed on proposals for the detailed content and
operational preparation of a local plan.


	4.2. Through the consultation documentation, the Government sets out that their vision
is for (local) plans to:

	4.2. Through the consultation documentation, the Government sets out that their vision
is for (local) plans to:


	(a) be simpler to understand and use;

	(a) be simpler to understand and use;

	(a) be simpler to understand and use;


	(b) be positively shaped by the views of communities about how their area
should evolve;

	(b) be positively shaped by the views of communities about how their area
should evolve;


	(c) clearly show what is planned in a local area;

	(c) clearly show what is planned in a local area;


	(d) be prepared more quickly and updated more frequently; and

	(d) be prepared more quickly and updated more frequently; and


	(e) make the best use of new digital technology.

	(e) make the best use of new digital technology.



	4.3. The consultation documentation details the Government’s proposals across a series
of fifteen chapters, each with a particular emphasis; complimented by 43 specific
questions to which the Government seeks responses.

	4.3. The consultation documentation details the Government’s proposals across a series
of fifteen chapters, each with a particular emphasis; complimented by 43 specific
questions to which the Government seeks responses.


	4.4. Draft responses to the individual consultation questions (Appendix 1) have been
prepared utilising professional expertise and experience of the plan-making
process, whilst seeking to have regard to northern Devon and the Councils’ specific
context and circumstances. In the interests of brevity, the proposed responses are
not discussed in detail in this covering report as they span a broad range of
technical topics, with the responses provide

Minutes of the meeting


 

Joint Planning Policy Committee - 13 Oct 2023 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL AND TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Joint Planning Policy Committee held at Bideford Town 
Hall on Friday, 13th October, 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: 

 
 North Devon Council:  

Councillors Cann, Lane, Prowse (Vice-Chair), Roome, Walker and 
Worden. 

  
 Torridge District Council:  

Councillors Cottle-Hunkin, Hames, Hicks (Chair), Hodson, James, 
Leather and Lock 
 

 Officers: 
 

 North Devon Council:  Head of Place, Property and Regeneration 
(SM),  Senior Planning Policy Officer (ED) and Chartered Legal 
Executive (HP) 
 

 Torridge District Council:  Planning and Economy Manager (SK),  
Planning Manager (HS), Senior Planning Policy Officer (IR) and 
Solicitor (SD) 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Pennington   
 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

The Head of Communities & Place (TDC) invited nominations for Chair of the 
Committee. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor James, seconded by Councillor Lock and – 
 
Resolved: That Councillor Hicks be elected as Chair of the Committee.  
 
(Vote: For – Unanimous). 
 

2.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

Nominations were invited for Vice-Chair of the Committee.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Roome, seconded by Councillor Lane and –  
 
Resolved: That Councillor Prowse be elected as Vice Chair of the Committee. 



 
Joint Planning Policy Committee - 13 Oct 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

 
(Vote: For – Unanimous) 
 

3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from ND Council - Councillor Knight, Councillor 
Bell (Councillor Walker substituting) and Councillor Crabb (Councillor Cann 
substituting). From TD Council – Councillor Hackett (Councillor Leather substituting). 
 

4.   TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD 
ON 17 MARCH 2023 (ATTACHED) 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Hicks, seconded by Councillor James and –  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2023 be approved as a 
correct record, subject to the following amendment:  
 
Councillors present at the meeting - Councillor Spear is a ND Councillor and not a 
TD Councillor. (Vote: For 6, Abstentions 7) 
 

5.   TO AGREE THE AGENDA BETWEEN PART 'A' AND PART 'B' 
(CONFIDENTIAL RESTRICTED INFORMATION). 
 

There were no ‘Part B’ items. 
 

6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The Chair reminded Members that declarations of interest should be made when the 
specific agenda item to which they related was under discussion. 

7.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY. 
 

There were no items brought forward for consideration. 
 

8.   REVIEW OF THE NORTH DEVON AND TORRIDGE LOCAL PLAN 
 

The Senior Planning Policy Officer (NDC) gave an informative slide presentation, 
highlighting the following key elements of the report:  
 
Legislation associated with a review of the Local Plan. A Review must be competed 
every five years, starting from the date of adoption of the Local Plan. Review 
deadline: 29 October 2023.  
 
The Plan Review Principles.  

 Method to ensure that a plan and its policies remains effective. 

 Proportionate to the issues in hand. 



 
Joint Planning Policy Committee - 13 Oct 2023 

 
 

 
3 

 

 Policies do not automatically become out of date after 5 years.  
 
Matters for a Plan Review. 

 Conformity with national policy 

 Changes in local circumstances 

 Demonstration of five year land supply 

 Deliverability of key site allocations 

 Appeal performance 

 Cross-boundary issues 

 Changes to social, environmental or economic priorities  
 
North Devon & Torridge Review. 

 Based on range of engagement and evidence. 

 Presented through completion of PAS Plan Review Toolkit. 

 Previously presented to JPPC in early 2023. 

 Updated to reflect further work: 
 

o Five-year housing land supply. 
o Duty to cooperate engagements. 
o Other refinements, changes and updated text. 
o Plan broadly continues to provide robust basis for decision making.  
o Identifies additional policies are required to address matters where the 

Plan is silent.  
o Identifies some specific policy areas would benefit from being updated.  
o Does not limit scope of future approach to plan-making.  

 
Recommendations as set out in the report.  
 
Councillor Leather referred to Travellers sites in plural and asked if there was to be 
more than one site and what the evidence was based on. The attending Officers 
advised that the evidence is from the Devon Wide Traveller Assessment produced 4 
in 2016 which sets out there is a need for 15 permanent sites across the plan area 
plus 2 transit sites. The Senior Planning Policy Officer (TDC) agreed to forward to 
Councillor Leather a copy of the Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment. 
Councillor Prowse suggested that as Members had questioned whether the evidence 
was sound, a report be brought to the next meeting in December for Members to 
consider:  
 

• whether the evidence is good enough and sound; and 
• to agree a plan to address it.  
 

It was proposed by Councillor James, seconded by Councillor Roome and –  
Resolved: That the conclusions of the 5 Year Review of the North Devon and 
Torridge Local Plan attached to the report be confirmed, namely:  
 

1. The policies included in the North Devon and Torridge Local Plan remain 
up to date.  
 



 
Joint Planning Policy Committee - 13 Oct 2023 

 
 

 
4 

 

2. Additional policies are required to address matters where the Local Plan is 
silent, namely: First Homes, Coastal Change Management Areas and the 
provision of traveller sites.  
 
3. A range of practical implementation issues, principally focused on the detail 
of the development management policies in Part 3 of the Local Plan are 
identified that could be considered for future update.  

 
(Vote: For – Unanimous). 
 

9.   RESPONSE TO GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON PLAN-
MAKING REFORMS 
 

The Senior Planning Policy Officer (TDC) addressed the Committee and gave a slide 
presentation highlighting the following key elements contained within the report:  
 
The Government’s Vision is for plans to:  

 Be simpler to understand and use.  

 Be positively shaped by views of communities about how their area should 
evolve. 

 Clearly show what is planned in a local area.  

 Be prepared more quickly and updated more frequently. 

 Make the best use of new digital technology.  
 
An overview of the Consultation:  

 Current consultation focused on detail  

 Related to implementation 5 

 Open from 25 July to 18 October 2023 

 42 substantive questions • Split across 15 topics 

 Does not seek views on matters being taken forward through Levelling Up 
and Regeneration Bill  

 
Scope of the Consultation: 
  

 Wide-ranging and detailed technical consultation covering:  
o Plan form and content  
o Process and timetable  
o Evidence and engagement  
o Monitoring 
o Transition Arrangements  
o Community Land Auctions  

 
As part of the presentation, the Senior Planning Policy Officer (TDC) drew attention 
to various aspects of the proposed response as set out in the appendix of the report, 
highlighting key aspects whereby it offered support or raised concerns to the 
Government’s proposals.  
 
Key response points:  
 



 
Joint Planning Policy Committee - 13 Oct 2023 

 
 

 
5 

 

Consider principles are broadly sensible and laudable Response broadly offers 
support, subject to some caveats, for:  
 
Renewed emphasis on vision-led planning  

 Targeted local development management policies  

 Increased use of digitalization, templates and standardisation  

 Clearer expectations on evidence requirements 

 Improved project management expectations  

 New Requirement to Assist  

 Rationalised monitoring requirements  
 
The recommendations as set out in the report.  
 
During the discussion the Senior Planning Policy Officer (TDC) responded to 
questions/concerns raised by the Committee.  
Following comments from Councillor Hames, the Senior Planning Policy Officer 
confirmed that the community land auction system had been covered in the 
responses.  
 
Reference was made to the needs of the area, the deprivation in some of the 
communities and the need for a Local Plan to address some of those issues.  
 
The Committee expressed thanks to Officers from ND Council and TD Council for all 
their hard work in preparing the response 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Prowse, seconded by Councillor James and –  
 
Resolved:  
 

a) That the draft response to the Government’s consultation (Appendix 1 
attached to the report) on implementation of plan-making reforms was 
considered.  
 
b) That the response to be formally submitted on behalf of the North Devon 
Council and Torridge District Council be endorsed.  
 

(Vote: For - Unanimous) 
 

10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

The next meeting to be held on 8 December 2023 at 10am in the Town Hall, 
Bideford.  
 
The Planning Manager (TDC) said as previously discussed, Gypsy & Traveller 
matters to be included on the Agenda for the December meeting.  
 
It was also agreed that a Forward Plan be set up for the next 12 months where 
matters/issues such as those raised at this meeting can be added. 
 



 
Joint Planning Policy Committee - 13 Oct 2023 

 
 

 
6 

 

Chairman 
The meeting ended at 11.12 am 
 
 
 


